investment in associate, right-of-use asset – net, lease liabilities, deferred tax assets,
surplus free, share net income of associate, interest expense on lease liabilities,
operating expenses and income tax expense.

The analysis of the affected line items in the statement of financial position of the Bank
as of December 31, 2022 is shown below:

 As
previously

reported
Dr (Cr)

Adjustments
Dr (Cr)

As restated
Dr (Cr)

Changes in assets:
Investment in associate a ₱ 17,170,260 ₱ 1,627,640 ₱ 18,797,900

Decrease in total assets   1,627,640

Change in equity:

Surplus freeb ₱ 208,652,198 ₱ (1,627,640) ₱ 207,024,558

Decrease in total equity   (1,627,640)

a. Restatement on investment in associate – pertains to share of net income of

MARESCO for 2022 financial year.
b. Restatement on surplus free – pertains to share of net income of MARESCO for

2022 financial year.

The analysis of the affected line items in the statement of financial position of the Bank
as of December 31, 2023 is shown below:

 As
previously

reported
Dr (Cr)

Adjustments
Dr (Cr)

As restated
Dr (Cr)

Changes in assets:
Right-of-use assets – net a ₱ 53,639,070 ₱ 15,196,728 ₱ 68,835,798
Investment in associate b  18,797,900  945,581  19,743,481
Deferred tax assets – net c  113,066,351  4,487,406  117,553,757

Decrease in total assets   20,629,715

Change in liabilities:

Lease liabilities d ₱ (67,087,216) ₱ (16,059,619) ₱ (83,146,835)

Decrease in total liabilities   (16,059,619)

Change in equity:

Surplus freee ₱ 160,149,819 ₱ (4,570,096) ₱ 155,579,723

Decrease in total equity   (4,570,096)

LUZON DEVELOPMENT BANK
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
In Philippine Peso

78

The analysis of the affected line items in the statement of comprehensive income of the
Bank for the year ended December 31, 2023 is shown below:

 As
previously

reported
Dr (Cr)

Adjustments
Dr (Cr)

As restated
Dr (Cr)

Share in net income of associatef ₱ – ₱ (945,581) ₱ (945,581)
Interest expense on lease liabilitiesg  3,914,473  630,849  4,545,322
Operating expensesh  325,036,376  232,041  325,268,417
Income tax expensei  15,840,625  (4,487,405)  11,353,220

   (4,570,096)

a. Restatement on right-of-use assets – net – pertains to recognition of additional right-

of-use for newly entered /renewed contracts.
b. Restatement on investment in associate – pertains to share of net income of

MARESCO for 2023 financial year.
c. Restatement on deferred tax assets – pertains to recognition of additional deferred

tax on excess of lease liabilities of ROU and MCIT.
d. Restatement on lease liabilities – pertains to share of net income of MARESCO for

2023 financial year,
e. Restatement on surplus free – pertains to depreciation expense on right-of-use asset